

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 25510 OF 2024**

Velkar Ramanlal Welfare Association

... Petitioner.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

WITH**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35 OF 2025****IN****WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 25510 OF 2024**

Nishad Suresh Patil

... Applicant.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Vijay Kurlle A/W Bhagyesha Kurane for the Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Abhijit Ptil for Respondent No.2.

Ms. Anuja Divadkar i/b Neha Bhosale for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Mr. Amit Hailkar a/w Yash Chheda i/b. Maniar Srivastava Advocates for Respondent No.5.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Viraj parekh, Shanmukh Puranik i/b. Dharmesh Jain for Respondent No.6.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 17th April, 2025.****PC:-**

1) Mr. Godbole, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for Respondent No.6 handed over a copy of the Order dated 13th March, 2025

passed by the AGRC in the Appeal preferred by the Petitioner to the Advocate for the Petitioner.

- 2) Mr. Kurle seeks time to take instructions in that behalf.
- 2.1) At his request, stand over to 2nd May 2025.
- 3) Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)